unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations for the nine months ended September 30,
2020 and the year ended December 31, 2019 are based on the historical financial statements of InterPrivate and
Aeva. The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on information currently available, and assumptions and
estimates underlying the unaudited pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes. Actual
results may differ materially from the assumptions used to present the accompanying unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial information.

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

81

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

(in thousands)

Assuming No Conversions Assuming Maximum Conversions

As of September 30, 2020

As of
September 30,

2020

As of
September 30,

2020

Aeva
(Historical)

InterPrivate
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 31,372 $ 325 $ 320,000 (A) $ 542,817 $ (238,505) (K) $ 304,312

243,123 (B)

(120) (D)

(83) (E)

(51,800) (J)

Inventories 819 — 819 — 819

Other current assets 2,878 62 — 2,940 — 2,940

Total current assets 35,069 387 511,120 546,576 (238,505) 308,071
Marketable securities held

in Trust Account 243,123 (243,123) (B) — —
Property, plant and

equipment, net 1,666 — — 1,666 1,666

Other noncurrent assets 64 — — 64 — 64

TOTAL ASSETS $ 36,799 $ 243,510 $ 267,997 $ 548,306 $ (238,505) $ 309,801

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY

Accounts payable 611 — — 611 — 611

Accrued liabilities 342 120 (120) (D) 342 — 342

Accrued employee costs 571 571 — 571

Income taxes payable 83 (83) (E) — — —

Other current liabilities 324 — 324 — 324

Total current liabilities 1,848 203 (203) 1,848 — 1,848
Other noncurrent

liabilities 52 — — 52 — 52

Total liabilities 1,900 203 (203) 1,900 — 1,900

Common stock subject to
possible redemption — 238,307 (238,307) (G) — — —

Preferred stock 79,204 — (79,204) (F) — — —

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Stockholders’ equity
(deficit):

Common stock 9 1 3 (A) 21 (2) (K) 19

8 (F)

2 (G)

(2) (I)

Additional paid-in capital 7,757 4,088 319,997 (A) 601,098 (238,503) (K) 362,595

911 (C)

79,196 (F)

238,305 (G)

1,242 (H)

(50,400) (J)

2 (I)
Retained earnings/

(accumulated deficit) (52,071) 911 (911) (C) (54,713) — (54,713)

(1,242) (H)

(1,400) (J)
Total stockholders’

equity (deficit) (44,305) 5,000 585,711 546,406 (238,505) 307,901
TOTAL LIABILITIES

AND
STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY (DEFICIT) $ 36,799 $ 243,510 $ 267,997 $ 548,306 $ (238,505) $ 309,801

82

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Assuming No Conversions and
Maximum Conversions

For the Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2020

For the Nine
Months Ended
September 30,

2020
Aeva

(Historical)
InterPrivate
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue $ 4,111 $ — $ — $ 4,111
Cost of revenue 2,191 — — 2,191
Gross profit 1,920 — — 1,920

Research and development expenses 14,283 — — 14,283
General and administrative expenses 3,339 628 — 3,967
Selling and marketing expenses 1,027 — — 1,027

Operating loss (16,729) (628) — (17,357)
Interest income (194) (1,782) 1,782 (CC) (194)
Other expense 22 — — 22
Income (loss) before income taxes (16,557) 1,154 (1,782) (17,185)
Income taxes — 242 (242) (DD) —
Net income (loss) attributable to

common stockholders $ (16,557) $ 912 $ (1,540) $ (17,185)

Assuming No
Conversions

Weighted average shares outstanding –
Common stock 6,765,922 206,412,084

Net loss per share attributable to
common stockholders – basic and
diluted $ (2.45) (0.08)

Assuming
Maximum

Conversions
Weighted average shares outstanding –

Common stock 6,765,922 182,720,728
Net loss per share attributable to

common stockholders – basic and
diluted $ (2.45) (0.09)

83

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Assuming No Conversions &
Maximum Conversions

For the Year Ended
December 31, 2019

For the Year
Ended

December 31,
2019

Aeva
(Historical)

InterPrivate
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue $ 1,384 $ — $ — $ 1,384
Cost of revenue 815 — 815
Gross profit 569 — — 569

Research and development
expenses 15,406 — 605 (AA) 16,011

General and administrative
expenses 4,290 1 636 (AA) 6,327

1,400 (BB)
Selling and marketing

expenses 966 — — 966
Operating loss (20,093) (1) (2,641) (22,735)
Interest income (516) — — (516)
Other expense 17 — — 17
Loss before income taxes (19,594) (1) (2,641) (22,236)
Income taxes — — — —
Net loss attributable to common

stockholders $ (19,594) $ (1) $ (2,641) $ (22,236)

Assuming No
Conversions

Weighted average shares
outstanding – Common stock 5,055,170 206,412,084

Net loss per share attributable to
common stockholders – basic
and diluted $ (3.88) $ $ (0.11)

Assuming
Maximum

Conversions
Weighted average shares

outstanding – Common stock 5,055,170 182,720,728
Net loss per share attributable to

common stockholders – basic
and diluted $ (3.88) $ $ (0.12)

84

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION